
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO 

 
KENNETH WOODSON, et al., 
 
          Plaintiffs, 
 
           v. 
 
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 
REHABILITATION AND 
CORRECTIONS, et al.,  
 
          Defendants. 

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
 

 
 
Case No. 21-CV-2247 
 
Judge Dan Hawkins 
 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL OF PLAINTIFFS  
KENNETH WOODSON AND LEONARD EVANS 

 

Plaintiffs Kenneth Woodson and Leonard Evans hereby give their notice of appeal to the 

Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District of Franklin County, Ohio, from the Entry Granting 

Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Notice of Final Appealable Order of the Franklin County 

Court of Common Pleas dated June 30, 2021.  

  



Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/ David J. Carey   
David J. Carey  (0088787) 
Elena Thompson (0100287) 
ACLU of Ohio Foundation 
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203 
Columbus, OH 43206 
Phone: (614) 586-1972 
Fax: (614) 586-1974 
dcarey@acluohio.org 
ethompson@acluohio.org 
 
Joseph Mead (0091903) 
Freda J. Levenson (0045916) 
ACLU of Ohio Foundation 
4506 Chester Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44102 
Phone: (614) 586-1972 
Fax: (614) 586-1974 
attyjmead@gmail.com 
flevenson@acluohio.org

 
 
 
David A. Singleton (0074556) 
Mark A. Vander Laan (0013297) 
Michael A. Zuckerman (0097194) 
Ohio Justice & Policy Center  
215 East Ninth Street, Suite 601 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Phone: (513) 421-1108 
dsingleton@ohioojpc.org 
mvanderlaan@ohioojpc.org 
mzuckerlan@ohioojpc.org  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was electronically filed on July 30, 2021. 

Notice of this filing will be sent to counsel for all parties via the Court’s electronic filing system, 

and the following parties may access the filing though that system. 

Charles Schneider (0005821) 
Thomas E. Madden (0077069) 
D. Chadd McKitrick (0073750) 
Jeffrey Loeser (0082144) 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Criminal Justice Section 
30 East Broad St., 23rd Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Tel: (614) 728-7055 
charles.schneider@ohioago.gov 
thomas.madden@ohioago.gov 
daniel.mckitrick@ohioago.gov 
jeffrey.loeser@ohioago.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 

 

/s/ David J. Carey   
David J. Carey  (0088787) 

 

 

 


